
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 29 November 2022 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Sandy Dallimore (Chairman) Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Maurice Billington Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor David Hingley Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Ian Middleton Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 

3. Minutes      
 
The previous meeting of the Committee was a Special Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 November 2022, the day after the publication of the agenda 
for this meeting. The Minutes of the 22 November 2022 meeting will be submitted to 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


the Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee being held on Monday 12 December 
2022.  
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. October 2022 Performance Monitoring Report  (Pages 5 - 22)    
 
Report of Assistant Director - Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To give the Committee an update on the council’s progress towards delivering its 
Business Plan priorities for 2022/23 up to October 2022.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance Report for October 2022 and provide any 

comments for the Executive Committee to consider on the 5 December 
meeting. 

 
 

7. Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan  (Pages 23 - 46)    
 
Report of Assistant Director - Customer Focus 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To seek the Committee’s views on the approach officers are proposing for the 
council’s EDI action plan and a councillor EDI working group. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To considers the approach being proposed for the council’s Equalities, 

Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) action plan and councillor working group and 
provides comments on both. 
 

1.2 To review the draft action plans for Inclusive Communities and Inclusive 
Services and provides comments for the Executive Committee to consider at 
its February meeting. 

 



8. Food Action Plan      
 
The Assistant Director  Wellbeing & Housing will present details of the Cherwell 
District Council Food Plan.  
 
CDC was required to produce a local food plan following endorsement of the 
Oxfordshire Food Strategy by Executive at their meeting in June 2022. The Food 
Insecurity Working Group have assisted officers in production of the plan. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the update and comment on progress so far.  
 
 

9. Safeguarding Annual Audit      
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing and the Safeguarding Officer will give a 
presentation detailing the annual Safeguarding Audit.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  To consider and endorse the audit prior to its submission to Oxfordshire 

County Council.  
 
 

10. Working Groups Update  (Pages 47 - 48)    
 
A written update on work
[...]
requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221953  
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 21 November 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
 

Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
29 November 2022 
 

October 2022 Performance Monitoring Report 
 
Report of Assistant Director - Customer Focus 
 
This report is public. 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To give the committee an update on the council’s progress towards delivering its Business 
Plan priorities for 2022/23 up to October 2022.  
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance Report for October 2022 and provide any 

comments for the Executive Committee to consider on the 5 December meeting. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council actively and regularly monitors its performance and risk positions to 

ensure it can deliver its corporate priorities and key services to residents but also 
respond effectively to new issues arising in the district.  

  
2.2 The Council does this on a monthly basis so it can identify potential issues at the 

earliest opportunity and put measures in place for mitigating and addressing them.  
 
2.3 The framework used to monitor performance sets out the key actions, projects and 

programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2022-23 Business Plan and 
the priorities of the Council, highlighting progress, identifying areas of good 
performance and actions that have been taken to address underperformance or 
delays. 

 
2.4 This report provides a summary of the council’s performance up to October this year. 

 
2.5  There are two appendices to this report: 
 

 Appendix 1 – 2022/23 Business Plan  

 Appendix 2– Monthly Performance October 2022 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1     This report is split into three areas: 
 

Performance summary – to give an overview of the councils performance against 
each strategic priority. 
 
Performance exceptions – to highlight any measures rated amber (slightly behind 
the target - worse than target by up to 10%), and Red (off target - worse than target 
by more than 10%).  From this report onwards this section will also include 
information on the actions services are taking to address any performance issues 
that are within the council’s control. 
 
Performance highlights – to give an overview of the council’s key achievements for 
the month. 

  
 

4.0 Performance Summary  
 
4.1 The Council reports its performance against 16 Business Plan Measures monthly, 33 

quarterly and 35 every six months. For the full details and commentary against each 
measure see Appendix 2.  

        
4.2  During October 2022, 12 of the 16 monthly measures were rated green, two amber 

and two red.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Figure 1: Performance Summary October 2022, 12 measures Green, 2 Amber and 2 Red  

Page 6



 
 

4.3    Performance Exceptions  

 
Number of Homeless Households living in Temporary Accommodation (TA) 
Priority: Housing that meets your needs 
Service: Wellbeing and Housing Services 
Assistant Director: Nicola Riley 
Reporting Red for October and Green for Year to date 
(39 against a target of 35 – less is better).  
Comments from service: The number of people in 
emergency and temporary accommodation has 
reduced this month in comparison with September. 
The team have worked, and continue to do so, with 
clients and providers to ensure more moves are 
achieved. 
Mitigating Actions: The number of homelessness 
presentations is linked to many external factors out of 

[...]

Conference to learn about problem
solving approaches used successfully
in other local areas. 

In November the 3 new Community
Wardens will be joining the Community
Safety team.

Delivering
to plan

Delivering
to plan

BP4.2.01 Number of Visits/Usage to
District Leisure Centres

Cllr P Chapman Nicola Riley
Yvonne Rees

114,625.00 40,000.00 828,649.00 310,000.00

5

Usage figures at Bicester, Spiceball and 
Kidlington continue to be on an upward 
curve taking regard for the increased 
competition particularly at Bicester. 
Spiceball figures were around 4,000 up 
on the same period last year and 2,000 
up on September 2022. Kidlington 
Leisure Centre increased by 7,000 visits 
on the same period last year and around 
1,000 up on the preceding month this 
year. Bicester usage figures are up by 
circa 3,000 compared to the same 
period last year and the preceding 
month.

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
29 November 2022 
 

Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan 
 

Report of Assistant Director - Customer Focus 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To seek the Committee’s views on the approach officers are proposing for the council’s 
EDI action plan and a councillor EDI working group. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To considers the approach being proposed for the council’s Equalities, Diversity 

and Inclusion (EDI) action plan and councillor working group and provides 
comments on both. 
 

1.2 To review the draft action plans for Inclusive Communities and Inclusive Services 
and provides comments for the Executive Committee to consider at its February 
meeting. 

 

2. Background and Report Details  

 
2.1 The Equality Act 2010 requires all public bodies including councils to take extra 

steps to stop discrimination.  This is known as the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
2.2 The duty means having to consider equality as part of our daily business and sets 

out specific requirements for achieving this, which are: 
 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act, 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not,  

 Foster good relationships between people who share protected characteristics 
and those who do not, 

 Set and publish equality objectives at least every four years and, 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 Publish information at least annually, to show how we comply with the Equality 
Duty including information about employees and to people who are affected by 
our policies and procedures. 

 
2.3 Earlier this year, the council agreed an equalities framework, ‘Including Everyone’ to 

capture these statutory obligations but also its commitments to going beyond what 
the law expects, to deliver inclusive communities, services and an inclusive 
workforce. 

 
2.4 The action plan for delivering this framework was co-produced with Oxfordshire 

County Council during our partnership arrangement. 
 

2.5 Following the decoupling officers have taken a fresh look at the action plan from a 
Cherwell only perspective and what that has highlighted is that many of the actions 
assume we have the data and infrastructure needed to deliver them.   

 
2.6 Officers therefore recommend reshaping the action plan so it continues to capture 

the spirit and intentions of the original one but with a focus on ensuring we have the 
necessary foundations in place to deliver our EDI commitments.  The updated 
version will then provide the platform from which we can develop annual action 
plans, which are focussed on delivering improvements. 
 

2.7 The intention is to produce action plans to underpin the three themes in our 
equalities framework: 
 
Inclusive Communities  
Inclusive Services 
Inclusive Workforce. 
 

2.8 Given the clear interdependencies between these themes officers have suggested 
establishing a councillor working group that is made up of representatives from both 
Overview and Scrutiny and Personnel Committees. 
 

2.9 The group’s first task will be to review the action plans before they are considered 
by the relevant committee. The group will then oversee the implementation of these 
plans and help shape the annual improvement plans.  
 

2.10  Officers have prepared draft action plans for Inclusive Communities and Inclusive 
Services (Appendix 2) for the Executive to consider at their February meeting.  
 

2.11 The Inclusive Workforce action plan is currently being drafted and will be shared 
with the EDI working group when its ready for feeding in any comments before the 
Personnel Committee considers it in the spring. 

   

3. Conclusion  

 
3.1 The council is committed to going above and beyond our statutory responsibilities in 

creating inclusive communities and services and an inclusive workforce.  To do this 
effectively we need to have the right resources and infrastructure in place to: 

 

 capture the latest EDI data and trends 

Page 24



 use the data available to identify and address any barriers  
 ensure EDI implications are identified and considered at the earliest 

opportunities through our service planning and decision making processes. 
 

3.2 The approach officers are recommending for the EDI action would ensure we are 
delivering all of the above, however we are keen to hear the committee’s thoughts 
on this and the draft action plans for Inclusive Communities and Inclusive Services.  

 

4.0 Consultation 

  
 N/A 

 

5.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
5.1 The alternative would be to continue to deliver the original action plan. This option 

has been rejected as its prudent to ensure we have the right infrastructure in place 
to deliver the desired outcomes for our communities, services and workforce, 
following the end of our partnership with Oxfords
[...]
ecurity -  Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing & Steve Hinds, 
Corporate Director Resources.   
Climate Action – Ed Potter, Assistant Director Environmental Service & Ian Boll, Corporate 
Director Communities 
 

Background and Reason for Briefing note: 
 
Food Insecurity Working Group  
 
The working group have held two further meetings since the last O&S committee on 11 
October, a third meeting is scheduled for 23 November.  
 
The group have received updates regarding development and implementation of the food 
voucher scheme, and assisted officers with the CDC Food Action Plan, as detailed on the 
earlier agenda item.  
 
The group will continue work on promotional campaigns for healthy living schemes and 
promotions. 
 
Climate Action Working Group 
 
The working group have a meeting scheduled for 28 November, where they will be 
discussing the three key areas previously agreed: 
 

 Aligning policies, such as in the Local Plan, to accommodate the climate emergency 
declared in 2019 

 Identifying priorities to get to net zero by 2030 

 How to measure success of the above points 
 
Terms of Reference for the Climate Action group will also be reviewed.  
 
The Chairman of the Climate Action working group Councillor John Broad will give a further 
update on 29 November.  
 
Completed by: Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Date: 21 November 2022 
 
Presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 29 November 2022 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 
(Updated: 21 November 2022) 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 
 

Monday 12 December 2022 (special meeting) 

Draft Cherwell Local Plan 2040 Pre-decision scrutiny: Committee to 
consider the draft local plan ahead of 
consideration by Executive at a special 
meeting on 19 December 2022 

David Peckford, Assistant Director 
Planning and Development 

Tuesday 24 January 2023  

Attendance of TVP Chief Constable 
and PCC 

External Scrutiny: To meet the Council’s 
requirement regarding crime and disorder 
committee. All Members will be invited to 
attend the meeting. 

Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 

Performance Report Performance Monitoring.  Shona Ware, Assistant Director – 
Customer Focus/Celia Prado-Teeling 

Working Groups update Standing item: Progress update relating to 
established working groups.  

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

 

Work Programme 2022-23 (standing 
item at each meeting) 

Standing item: Review of work programme, 
update on topics suggested for 
consideration, update on items previously 
considered 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

 

Tuesday 14 March 2023  

District Council and Parish 
Engagement Working Group and 

To consider the final reports and 
recommendations of the working groups 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 11



 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 
 

Members Education and Training 
Final reports  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2022-23 

The Constitution requires that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee submit an annual 
report to Council. This is an opportunity for 
the Committee to review the report. 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

 

Outcomes Framework 2023-24 Performance Monitoring Shona Ware, Assistant Director – 
Customer Focus/Celia Prado-Teeling 

Working Groups update Standing item: Progress update relating to 
established working groups.  

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

 

Work Programme 2022-23 (standing 
item at each meeting) 

Standing item: Review of work programme, 
update on topics suggested for 
consideration, update on items previously 
considered 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

 

Items to be allocated for 2022/23 municipal year 

Housing Matters (date TBC) Referral from Council following question to 
the Leader and query raised at in
[...]
and Democratic 
Services (Interim), in consultation with the 
Working Group Chairman and Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, to 
finalise the scoping document.  

 

The report was submitted to Executive on 
3 October 2022 (minute 42 refers), and 
feedback from the first meeting of the 
Food Insecurity Working Group was 
given.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work that the Council is 

undertaking be noted. 
 

(2) That the Council’s Food Champion 
and the work of the Food 
Insecurity Working Group be 
supported. 
 

(3) That the allocation of £250k from 
the COVID fund to support the 
Food Voucher Scheme be 
supported and authority to 
approve further expenditure be 
delegated to the Corporate 
Director Resources, in 
consultation with the Section 151 
Officer and Portfolio Holder for 
Healthy Communities.  
 

(4) That it be agreed to successfully 
deliver new Central Government 
funding initiatives that support our 
communities. 

P
age 54

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3675&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3666&Ver=4


Appendix 2, Updated 21 November 2022 

 

Air Quality Update 
(Considered 6 September 2022, 
Minute 23 refers).  

1. That the work undertaken by the Council 
and its partners in relation to air quality in 
the District and the 2021/22 air quality 
monitoring area be noted.  

The report was submitted to Executive on 
3 October 2022 (minute 43 refers), and 
the comments of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee were given as feedback. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work undertaken by the 

Council its partners in relation to 
air quality in the District and the 
2021/22 air quality monitoring data 
be noted. 

 
 

Attendance of the Leader of the 
Council  
(Considered 28 July 2022, Minute 
13 refers). 

1. That the overview of current Executive work 
be noted.  
 

2. That an item on the activity Cherwell District 
Council is undertaking to support residents 
with the cost of living crisis be added to the 
work programme for the September meeting 
of the committee.  

 
3. That information on the Buckinghamshire, 

Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated 
Care System (‘BOB’) be circulated to all 
members via the Chief Executive’s weekly 
update.   

Information on the BOB Integrated Care 
System was included in the 29 July 2022 
Chief Executive’s update. 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2021/22 

 

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual report for 2021/22 be noted.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director – 

Law and Governance, in consultation with 

The report was submitted to the 18 July 
2022 Full Council (item 10 refers).  
 
Resolved 
 

P
age 55

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3675&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3666&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3781&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=3645&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=3645&Ver=4


Appendix 2, Updated 21 November 2022 

(Considered 15 March 2022, Minute 
49 refers). 

the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to finalise the areas highlighted 
in the report following the final meeting of the 
municipal year, prior to its submission to 
Council.   

 

(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Annual Report 2021-22 be 
noted.  
   

 

P
age 56

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=3545&Ver=4

	Agenda
	6 October 2022 Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - 2022-223 Business Plan
	Appendix 2  Monthly Performance October 2022
	Appendix  - Performance Header
	1
	2
	3
	4


	7 Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Including Everyone Framework
	Appendix 2 - Draft Action Plans

	10 Working Groups Update
	11 Work Programme 2022/23
	Appendix 2 - items previously considered






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 29 November 2022 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Sean Woodcock (In place of Councillor Matt Hodgson) 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Donaldson 
 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman, Portfolio Holder for Healthy Communities 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director Wellbeing & Housing 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Shona Ware, Assistant Director Customer Focus 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader 
Susan Asbury, Safeguarding Officer 
 
 

41 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

42 Minutes  
 
The previous meeting of the Committee was a Special Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 November 2022, the day after the publication of the 
agenda for this meeting. The Minutes of the 22 November 2022 meeting 
would be submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

44 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

45 October 2022 Performance Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Focus submitted a report which updated 
the Committee on the council’s progress towards delivering its Business Plan 
priorities for 2022/23 up to October 2022. 
 

In introducing the report, the Performance and Insight Team Leader reported 
that 75% of the monthly performance measures had reported green for 
October 2022, with 12.5% reporting amber and 12.5% reporting red. 
 
With regards to the measures that had reported red, “Number of Homeless 
Households Living in Temporary Accommodation” and “Percentage of 
Business Rates collected, increasing NNDR rate”, the Performance and 
Insight Team Leader explained that the number of homelessness 
presentations was linked to many external factors that were out of control of 
the Council. In relation to Business Rates collection, the Committee was 
advised that the council was meeting the target for year-to-date collection 
however October’s in-month collection rates were lower than the target. The 
council was taking measures to prompt payment where and when necessary.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

In response to questions by the Committee regarding changing the target 
relating to the number of households in temporary accommodation, the 
Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing advised that targets were not 
changed mid-year however the target would be reviewed as part of the 
performance monitoring for the new financial year.  
 

In response to a question regarding the material produced from the silver 
caddie waste being used for green electricity, the Corporate Director 
Communities agreed to circulate a detailed response after the meeting. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration,  the monthly Performance 

Report for October 2022 be noted and the following comments be 
provided to Executive to consider at their 5 December meeting: 

 Consideration would need to be given to the target “Number of 
households in Temporary Accommodation”  in 2023/34 noting 
that reducing the target may have financial implications  

 
 

46 Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan  
 
The Assistant Director – Customer Focus submitted a report which sought the 
Committee’s views on the approach officers were proposing for the council’s 
Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Action Plan. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director – Customer Focus explained 
that an equalities framework ‘Including Everyone’ had been agreed by the 
Executive, however following the Council’s decoupling with Oxfordshire 
County Council, officers had looked at taking a fresh approach to the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion action plan from a Cherwell only perspective. The 
intention was to produce action plans that underpin the three themes included 
in the framework; Inclusive communities, inclusive services and inclusive 
workforce. 
 
The Assistant Director - Customer Focus advised the Committee that a 
Councillor Working Group containing representatives from both the Overview 
and Scrutiny and Personnel Committees would be established to review the 
three action plans before they were considered by the relevant Committee. 
The Working Group would subsequently oversee the implementation of the 
plan and help shape the annual improvement plans. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Chief Executive confirmed 
that the action plans for all three themes in the Council’s equalities framework 
would be presented to the Executive at the same time. 
 
Following queries from the Committee regarding how the Council can improve 
the diversity of the organisation when sensitive data numbers gathered by the 
organisation is low as presented in a previous Personnel Committee, the 
Chief Executive advised that there had been an increase in data received 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

from staff from 48.75% to 68.73% however work is taking place to encourage 
more staff to provide sensitive data. 
 
Following queries from the Committee regarding how the Council could 
improve the diversity of the organisation when there was a lack of data 
regarding ethnicity, the Chief Executive advised that it was not mandatory for 
staff to provide sensitive data, but work continued to encourage more staff to 
provide this information. As reported to Personnel Committee as part of the 
Quarter 2 Workforce Profile Statistics, the collection rate for sensitive data 
had increased   from 48.75% to 68.73%. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the approach being proposed for 

the council’s Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) action plan and 
councillor working group be endorsed.  
 

(2) That, having reviewed the draft action plans for Inclusive Communities 
and Inclusive Services, no specific comments be provided to the 
Executive to consider at its February meeting. 

 
 

47 Food Action Plan  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing and 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel to the meeting for this item. 
 

Councillor Rebecca Biegel, chair of the food insecurity working group advised 
the Committee that the food working group had met on numerous occasions 
to work with officers to develop a CDC strategy action plan following 
endorsement of the county wide food strategy.  
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing gave a presentation on the 
food strategy action plan which detailed ideas and proposals based on the 
five principles set out within the county strategy. The actions included a food 
voucher policy where by 3500 food vouchers had been issued to 
householders in receipt of housing benefit. 
 
The Committee was advised that the work overlapped with the Warm Spaces 
Initiative that the Council had established with partners whereby warm venues 
were available for people to drop in and meet people. The council was also 
looking at the possibility of providing food and activities as well as warmth in 
these spaces.  
 
In response to the update, the Committee praised the work of the group and 
officers on the tie in with the Warm Spaces initiative.  
 
 
Resolved 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

(1) That the update and progress to date be noted. 
 
 

48 Safeguarding Annual Audit  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Assistant Director Wellbeing and Housing and 
the Safeguarding Officer to give a presentation detailing the annual 
Safeguarding Audit and work of the Safeguarding team. 
 

The Safeguarding Officer explained that the self-assessment audit had to be 
completed annually and that it was a joint piece of work with the Safeguarding 
Children and Adults Board. This was due to be submitted to the Boards in 
December 2022 and a peer review would take place in February 2023. 
 
The Safeguarding Officer reported that last year, the main focus for and 
improvement was increasing awareness amongst staff of safeguarding 
measures. 
 
Wallet cards had been produced and distributed to Members and officers that 
worked out in the community, that outlined what they should do in the event of 
a safeguarding related issue.  
 
Mandatory Safeguarding training for staff was provided online via the iHasco 
platform, to make sure that every employee was competent and could 
recognise signs of abuse. There had been a rise in reports made on the 
internal reporting mechanism ‘See It Report It’ which could be linked to the 
increase in training. All new staff inductions also included a section on 
safeguarding. 
 
The Safeguarding Officer explained that the online training was also available 
for Members and asked the Committee for suggestions regarding the best 
way of increasing Member take up. It was proposed by Councillor Sean 
Woodcock and seconded by Councillor Sandy Dallimore that Group Leaders 
be advised of training levels within their respective groups.   
 
The Committee thanked the Safeguarding team for their work collecting the 
data and identifying the priorities in a difficulty area.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the Safeguarding Annual Audit 

be endorsed prior to its submission to Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

(2) That the importance of Members completing Safeguarding training be 
noted and the Safeguarding Officer and Democratic and Elections 
Officers be requested to liaise with Group Leaders regarding Members 
who have not completed Safeguarding training.  

 
 

49 Working Groups Update  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

 
The Chairman advised that the work of the food insecurity working group had 
been covered by the Food Action Plan at agenda item 8. 
 
Councillor John Broad, Chairman of the Climate Action working group gave 
an update on the outcome of the meeting the previous day.  
 
The group agreed that the Council attempting to cover all aspects of the ‘One 
Planet Living’ principles presented by Bioregional at their first meeting was 
impractical. The group had recognised that to achieve the priority of being net 
zero by 2030, it required positive policies with minimum carbon offsetting. The 
target of 2030 meant that policies needed to be implemented within the next 
couple of years. 
 

The group had agreed that they would review the ‘One Plant Living’ principles 
to draw out the top ten items to focus on going forward and identify how they 
could be incorporated into Cherwell District Council policies. 
 
Work would also be undertaken to review the evolving Local Plan Review 
document, to see how the revised plan incorporated One Planet Living 
principles. 
  
The Chairman of the working group advised that the group would work closely 
with officers to make sure recommendations could be actioned as quickly as 
possible.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Working Group updates be noted.  
 
 

50 Work Programme 2022/23  
 
The Democratic and Elections Officer provided a brief update to the 
committee on the indicative work programme for 2022/2023, 
 
Regarding the special meeting of the Committee on 12 December to consider 
the full draft Local Plan, officers had advised that housing need work would 
not be completed in time for consideration on 12 December. The special 
meetings of Overview and Scrutiny and Executive, scheduled for 12 
December and 19 December respectively, would therefore not be taking 
place. The special meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee would take 
place on 11 January 2023, with Executive meeting on 19 January 2023. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Corporate Director 
Communities explained that there would be a full revised consultation 
timetable and it was hoped that Regulation 18 consultation would start before 
the end of January 2023.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 November 2022 

  

The Democratic and Elections Officer advised that at the 24 January 2023 
meeting the Thames Valley Police Chief Constable and Police Crime and 
Commissioner would be attending to give an annual update on policing in the 
Thames Valley. All Councillors were welcome to attend. Officers from Thames 
Valley Police had requested that questions be submitted prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the change of date from 12 December 2022 to 

Wednesday 11 January 2023 of the Extraordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting to consider the draft Local Plan, the Work 
Plan be noted.    
 

(2) That the update on items previously considered by the Committee be 
noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


